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Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

 

2511*
Southern Britain, uninscribed issue, Atrebates, Atrebatic
Abstract type (c.55 - 45 B.C.), gold stater, (5.8 grams),
obv. well-worn die no evidence of original abstracted head
of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse right, horse with triple
tail with pellet terminal and seven spoke wheel below
horse, (S.39, Van A. 216-1 notes as rare). Very fine/
extremely fine and rare.

$750

Ex Bruce Caygill, Christchurch stamp dealer c.1970’s.

 

2512*
North Thames, Inscribed issue, Trinovantes, Cunobeline
(A.D. 10 - 43), gold quarter stater, coinage of Cunobeline
wild type, issued A.D. 10 - 20, (1.0 grams), obv. corn ear
with traces of CA to left and MV to right, rev. celticized
horse to right, branch above, CV[NO] below horse,
(S.293, Van A. 1935-1 notes as extremely rare). Fine/very
fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Doug Carian, Palmerston North coin dealer, New Zealand, the
lot includes a Spink London ticket of late 19th early 20th century
written by Leonard Forrer, ticket marked 27/6.

 

2513*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold noble, Pre-Treaty period,
Series E, issued 1354-1355, annulet stops in legend,
London mint, mm. cross, (S.1488, N.1160). Very full flan,
trace of mount-mark at 12 o’ clock, otherwise very fine
and very scarce.

$1,600

Ex Colin McNaught, Wellington Stamp & Coin dealer 1960’s-1970’s,
purchased December 1970.

   

2514*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold quarter noble, Pre-Treaty
period, Series G, issued 1356-1361, saltire stops in legend,
London mint, mm. cross, dots either side of upper lis on
reverse, (S.1498, N.1191, Schneider SCBI 47 No.49).
Slightly crinkled, rusty obverse die, otherwise good fine
and very scarce.

$500

Ex Auckland Coin Company, New Zealand coin dealer 1960’s,
purchased 1966.

  

2515*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold quarter noble, Transitional
Treaty period, issued 1361-1363, saltire stops in legend,
London mint, mm. cross potent, annulets in angles and
pellet in centre on reverse, (S.1501, N.1224, Schneider
SCBI 47 No.72). Very fine and rare.

$700
Purchased privately in 1984.

  

2516*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold half noble, Treaty period,
group b, annulet before E of Edward, issued 1361-1369,
saltire stops in legend, London mint, mm. cross, (S.1507,
N.1239, Schneider SCBI 47, No.88). Slightly clipped flan,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$1,400
Ex B.A. Seaby London, purchased 1974.

 

2517*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), gold noble, Annulet issue, struck
1422-1427, annulet beside sword arm and in one spandrel
of the reverse, lis after HENRIC, (S.1799, N.1414). Full
flan, good very fine and very scarce.

$2,750

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased 1982, with ticket written by
Frank Purvey and reduced to £1050.
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2518*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), gold quarter noble, Annulet issue,
struck 1422-1427, lis over shield, mm. large lis, (S.1810,
N.1420). Full flan, good very fine and very scarce.

$900

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased 1985.

  

2519*
Edward IV, (1461-1483), light coinage, gold ryal, London
mint, mm.none/sun, large trefoils in spandrels, lis after B
on obverse, (S.1950, N.1549, Schneider SCBI 47 No.346).
Trace of mounting on top edge, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$1,600

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., and purchased in 1976.

   

2520*
Edward IV, second reign, (1471-1483), gold angel, mm.
heraldic cinquefoil/pierced cross, issued c.1480, London
mint, mule of type XXI/XIX, (S.2091, N.1626). Nearly
full flan, very fine and a rare mule.

$1,300

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London.

  

2521*
Edward IV, second reign, (1471-1483), gold half angel,
mm. heraldic cinquefoil, issued c.1480-1483, London
mint, type XXI, (S.2093, N.1630). Nearly full flan, good
fine and rare.

$900

Privately purchased.

   

2522*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), gold angel, mm. pheon, issued
c.1507-1509,  London mint, type V with crook-shaped
abbreviation after Henric, (S.2187, N.1698). Full flan,
fine and scarce.

$650

Ex Tom Upjohn, coin dealer, Hamilton, Wellington and Christchurch,
purchased in 1983.

  

2523*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), gold angel, first coinage,
mm.castle, issued 1509-1526, London mint, HENRIC VIII
obverse legend, (S.2265, N.1760). Full flan, good very
fine and rare.

$1,500

Purchased in 1984.

  

2524*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), gold crown of the double rose,
second coinage, mm.rose/lis, issued 1526-1533, HK both
sides (Henry and Catherine of Aragon), London mint,
(S.2274, N.1788). Full flan, weak at 12 o’clock possibly
has been mounted, otherwise good fine and rare as a mule.

$600

Ex Auckland Coin Company, purchased in 1968.

  

2525*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), gold halfcrown, second coinage,
mm.arrow, issued 1536-1537, HI both sides (Henry and
Jane Seymour), London mint, (S.2287, N.1795). Full flan,
file marks on reverse at 10 o’clock, otherwise very fine/
good fine and very scarce.

$1,200
Purchased May 1994.
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2526*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), posthumous gold half sovereign
issued by Edward VI, seated figure issue, third coinage
type, mm. lis, issued 1547-1549, Tower mint, with
youthful portrait and sceptre, (S.2391, N.1865). Good
fine, weak in places, and rare.

$800

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased in 1978.

  

2527*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), gold half pound, mm.rose, nd
c.1565-6, second issue, beaded inner circle, with plain
bust, (S.2520, N.1994). Good very fine with some striking
weakness, rare.

$2,000

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London.

 

2528*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), gold angel, mm.Latin cross, nd
c.1580-1, fourth issue, (S.2525, N.1901/1). Very fine with
minor edge weakness, rare.

$1,500

Ex Peter Eccles, Auckland, purchased in 1979.

  

Lot 2529

2529*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, fourth bust, gold
unite, mm. grapes, issued 1607,  (S.2619, N.2084). Has
been mounted, minor edge filing, otherwise very fine and
scarce.

$800

Ex Peter Eccles, Auckland, purchased in 1975.

  

2530*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, fifth bust, gold
double crown, mm. cinquefoil, issued 1613-1615, (S.2623,
N.2088). Nearly very fine and very scarce.

$750

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington & Auckland coin and militaria dealer
from 1960’s - 1990’s, purchased in 1969.

 

2531*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, fifth bust, gold
crown, mm. tun, issued 1616-1617, (S.2626, N.2092).
Nearly very fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased in 1976.

 

2532*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, gold thistle crown
(4/-), mm. cinquefoil, issued 1613-1615, (S.2628, N.2096).
Very fine and very scarce.

$600

  

2533*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, fifth bust, gold
halfcrown, mm. tun, issued 1616-1617, (S.2631, N.2095).
Nearly very fine and very scarce.

$500
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2534*
James I, (1603-1625) third coinage 1619-25, gold laurel,
fourth bust, mm. lis, 1623-1624, (S.2638C, N.2114).
Attractive round specimen, possibly had been mounted,
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$1,200

Ex Tony Phipps, Wellington coin dealer, purchased 1982.

   

2535*
James I, (1603-1625) third coinage 1619-25, gold laurel,
fourth bust, mm. trefoil, issued 1624, (S.2638C, N.2114).
Attractive round specimen, ghost line through obverse
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$1,200

Ex Tony Phipps, Wellington coin dealer, purchased 1982.

   

2536*
James I, (1603-1625) third coinage 1619-25, gold half
laurel, fourth bust, mm. lis, 1623-1624, (S.2641A,
N.2117). Has been polished, weak in places, otherwise
good very fine and scarce.

$1,200
Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased 1976.

  

2537*
James I, (1603-1625) third coinage 1619-25, gold quarter
laurel, fourth bust, mm. trefoil, issued 1624, (S.2642A,
N.2119). Attractive round specimen, very fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Colin McNaught, Wellington stamp and coin dealer of 1960’s -
1970’s, purchased 1970.

   

2538*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, gold unite, second
bust, mm plumes, 1630-1 (S.2690, N.2149, Brooker 63
[similar dies, a variety like this example, with new
garniture to shield]). Weak in one spot either side, minor
double striking on XX, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$1,400
Purchased privately in 1967.

  

2539*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, gold double crown,
second bust, mm cross calvary, 1625-6 (S.2697, N.2160,
Brooker 133 [similar dies]). Weak in one spot either side,
otherwise very fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Tony Phipps, Wellington coin dealer, purchased in 1982.

  

2540*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, gold crown, fourth
bust, mm bell, 1634-5 (S.2707, N.2185, cf.Brooker 208-
9). Slightly bent, weak in places, otherwise nearly very
fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex Spink, London, purchased in 1974 with ticket.

 

2541*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), gold unite, 1651, mm. sun,
(S.3208, N.2715). Round with full flan, very fine/nearly
very fine and rare in this condition.

$3,000

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased in February 1982 (with Peter
Seaby ticket).
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2542*
Charles II, gold guinea, 1677, fourth bust, (S.3344). Fine/
good fine or better and very scarce.

$600

Purchased in 1977.

 

2543*
Charles II, gold half-guinea, 1683, second bust, (S.3348).
Has been mounted, with edge knocks, otherwise fine/good
fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Peter Eccles, Auckland, coin dealer, purchased in 1973.

  

2544*
James II, gold guinea, 1686, elephant and castle below,
(S.3403, [£2250 VF], Edge worn in places and hence
possibly has been mounted, otherwise good fine and very
rare.

$1,500

Ex Cordy’s, Auckland auction house, purchased in 1966.

 

2545*
William III, ‘fine work’ gold two guineas, 1701 (S.3457).
Trace of mount on edge, has been gilded, otherwise good
very fine and very rare.

$2,500

Ex Auckland Coin & Bullion Exchange, active in 1980’s, purchased
1982.

  

2546*
William III, gold guinea, 1695 (S.3458). Has been mounted
on edge, filed edges, otherwise fine and very scarce.

$250

Ex George Piunti, Wellington coin and stamp dealer, active in 1980’s,
purchased in 1980.

  

2547*
William III, gold half guinea, 1695 (S.3466). Edge knock,
otherwise very fine and very scarce.

$750

Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland coin dealer, purchased in 1980.

2548*
Anne, gold guinea, third bust 1713, (S.3574). Good very
fine/nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,600

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased in 1984.

 

2549*
Anne, gold half guinea, third bust 1713, (S.3575). Good
very fine and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex Wellington Coin Club auction, purchased in 1990.

  

2550*
George I, gold quarter guinea, 1718, (S.3638). Very fine.

$300

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased in 1970.
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2551*
George II, gold two guineas, intermediate head, 1739,
(S.3668). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased in 1985.

 

2552*
George III, gold guinea, third bust, 1766, (S.3727). Nearly
extremely fine.

$800

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased date not noted.

  

2553*
George III, gold guinea, third bust, 1769, (S.3727). Nearly
very fine/very fine.

$600

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased in 1970. The ticket notes
that this was the date that Cook discovered New Zealand.

 

2554*
George III, gold guinea, fourth bust, 1776, (S.3728).
Extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Jerry Bermel, Wellington antique dealer, 70’s - 80’s, purchased
1978.

 

2555*
George III, gold guinea, fourth bust, 1785, (S.3728).
Nearly extremely fine.

$750

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
60’s - 90’s, purchased 1970.

  

2556*
George III, gold guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1788,
(S.3729). Nearly extremely fine.

$600

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer
purchased in 1970.

  

2557*
George III, gold guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1798,
(S.3729). Extremely fine.

$800

Ex Alistair Robb, Wellington coin dealer, purchased in 1982.

  

2558*
George III, gold military guinea, sixth bust, 1813 (S.3730).
Trace of original mint bloom, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$1,600

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased about 1976.
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2559*
George III, gold half guinea, second head, 1765 (S.3732).
Possibly has been mounted, with many minor surface
scratches, otherwise fine and a very rare date.

$400

Ex Milan Anders, Auckland coin dealer, purchased in 1978.

  

2560*
George III, gold half guinea, fourth head, 1775 (S.3734).
Minor surface scratch on face, otherwise extremely fine
and scarce.

$600

Ex Paddington Coin Fair, London, purchased in 1992.

  

2561*
George III, gold half guinea, fifth bust or spade type,
1793, (S.3735). Extremely fine.

$700

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
60’s - 90’s, purchased 1970.

  

2562*
George III, gold half guinea, sixth head, 1803 (S.3736).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Ex James Berry, Wellington coin designer, dealer and collector,
purchased in 1969.

 

2563*
George III, gold half guinea, seventh head, 1813 (S.3737).
Scratches on neck, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$300

 

2564*
George III, gold third guinea, first laureate head, 1798,
(S.3738). Extremely fine.

$400

Purchased in 1967.

 

2565*
George III, gold third guinea, first head, 1802 (S.3739).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex James Berry, Wellington coin designer, dealer and collector,
purchased in 1970.

 

2566*
George III, gold third guinea, second head, 1810 (S.3740).
As struck, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$600

Purchased in 1977.

 

2567*
George III, gold quarter guinea, 1762, (S.3741). Trace of
edge mounting, otherwise good very fine.

$250

 

2568*
George III, new coinage, gold sovereign, 1817 (S.3785).
Brilliant, nearly extremely fine and very scarce in this
condition.

$600

Ex Howard Mitchell, Dunedin and Auckland coin dealer, purchased
in 1966.
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2569*
George III, new coinage, gold sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C).
Brilliant, extremely fine and very scarce in this condition.

$1,000

Ex Alex Harris, antique dealer in Wellington 1960’s-1970’s. purchased
in 1971.

 

2570*
George III, new coinage, gold half sovereign, 1818
(S.3786). Good extremely fine - uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$800
Purchased in 1979.

 

2571*
George IV, bare head, gold two pounds, 1823 (S.3798).
Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, London, purchased in 1974.

 

2572*
George IV, bare head, gold two pounds, 1823 (S.3798).
Has been mounted, otherwise good fine.

$400

 

2573*
George IV, laureate head, gold sovereign, 1821 (S.3800).
Good extremely fine with very minor surface marks.

$1,200

Ex Peter Eccles, Auckland, purchased 1975.

 

2574*
George IV, laureate head, gold sovereign, 1821 (S.3800).
Good very fine.

$400

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
purchased in 1970.

 

2575*
George IV, bare head, gold sovereign, 1826 (S.3801).
Good very fine.

$400

Ex James Berry, Wellington dealer, collector and coin and stamp
designer, purchased in 1969.

 

2576*
George IV, bare head, gold sovereign, 1826 (S.3801).
Good very fine.

$400

Purchased in 1970.

 

2577*
George IV, laureate head, gold half sovereign, with ornate
garnished crowned shield, 1821 (S.3802). Good extremely
fine/extremely fine, with proof-like field and very rare.

$5,000

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased 1976.

 

2578*
George IV, laureate head, gold half sovereign, with plain
crowned shield, 1823 (S.3803). Good extremely fine/
extremely fine and rare.

$750
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2579*
George IV, bare head, gold half sovereign, 1827
(S.3804A). Good very fine.

$400

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer
1960’s - 1990’s. purchased in 1970.

 

2580*
William IV, gold sovereign, 1836 (S.3829B). Lightly
polished, otherwise nearly extremely fine, scarce in this
condition.

$750

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
purchased in 1970.

 

2581*
William IV, gold sovereign, 1837 (S.3829B). Lightly
polished, otherwise good very fine, scarce in this
condition.

$600

Purchased in 1975.

 

2582*
William IV, gold half sovereign, 1834 small size (S.3830).
Good fine and rare.

$300

 

2583*
William IV, gold half sovereign, 1836 large size (S.3831).
Very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
purchased in 1970.

 

2584*
Queen Victoria, young head gold sovereign, shield
reverse, 1839 W.W, no die no, (S.3852). Good very fine
and rare.

$750

Purchased in 1970.

2585
Queen Victoria, young head gold sovereign, shield
reverse, 1851 W.W, no die no; another 1869, die No. 14
(S.3852C, 3853). Good very fine. (2)

$280

Ex John Lusted, Wellington stamp dealer in 1970’s - 1980’s, purchased
in 1978; second coin from P. Williams, a Wellington auctioneer.

 

2586*
Queen Victoria, young head gold sovereign, shield
reverse, 1860 WW incuse, without die no, (S.3852D).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Peter Eccles, Auckland coin dealer, purchased in 1984.

 

2587*
Queen Victoria, young head, gold sovereign, St.George
reverse, 1873, long tail horse, (S.3856A). Nearly
extremely fine.

$160

 

2588*
Queen Victoria, young head, gold half sovereign, 1838
(S.3859). Good extremely fine/ nearly uncirculated and
rare in this condition.

$500
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2589*
Queen Victoria, young head, gold half sovereign, 1864,
die no 9 (S.3860). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$220
Purchased in 1981.

2590
Queen Victoria, young head, gold half sovereign, 1876,
die no 74 (S.3860D). Polished, nearly extremely fine,
scarce.

$150
Purchased in 1967.

2591
Queen Victoria, young head, gold half sovereign, 1884,
without die no, (S.3861). Very fine.

$80

 

 

part
2592*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, gold five and two
pounds, sovereign and half sovereign, silver crown to
threepence, 1887, (S.3864/70, 3921/31). In later blue and
red plush case, generally, good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (11)

$2,000

Ex P. Williams a Wellington auctioneer, purchased in in late 1970’s?

 

2593*
Queen Victoria, veiled head, gold two pounds, 1893
(S.3873). Nearly uncirculated jewellers copy.

$300

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington and Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
purchased in 1979.

2594
Queen Victoria, veiled head, gold sovereign, 1894; gold
half sovereign 1895 (S.3874, 3878). Good very fine -
extremely fine. (2)

$200

First coin purchased in 1967.

2595
Edward VII, matt proof set, matt proof gold sovereign
and currency half sovereign (extremely fine), matt proof
silver crown to silver maundy penny, 1902 (S.PS10). In
case of issue, except for half sovereign (currency), nearly
FDC. (11)

$750

Ex Tom Upjohn, Hamilton, Wellington and Christchurch coin dealer.

  

2596*
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3967). Uncirculated
jewellers copy.

$300

Ex Stan Baldwin, Wellington, Auckland coin and militaria dealer,
bought in 1979.

2597
Edward VII, sovereign, 1910 (S.3969). Extremely fine.

$120

2598
George V- Elizabeth II, sovereigns, 1914, 1974, half
sovereign 1913, (S.3996, 4006, 4204). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (3)

$300

NEW ZEALAND TRADESMEN’S TOKENS

 

2599*
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7;
L.301). Even brown patina, good very fine and rare in
this condition.

$200

Ex Stacey.
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2600*
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7;
L. 301). Minor contact mark on obverse field otherwise
glossy brown patina, good very fine and rare in this
condition.

$200

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 23) Collection.

 

2601*
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.8;
L.301a). Contact mark on obverse field otherwise very
fine and very rare, one of the finest known of this die
variety.

$750

Ex E. Wythes (lot 462) Collection and private purchase from P. Eccles
in 1982.

 

2602*
Anderson’s, D., Wellington penny, undated (A.9; L.302).
Two die breaks through obverse, good extremely fine and
very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$750

Ex Max Stern & Co sale November 1976 (lot 419) (K. Frost
Collection) and P. Eccles.

2603
Anderson’s D., Wellington penny, undated (A.9; L. 302).
Obverse die breaks as usual, even brown patina, good
fine.

$150

 

2604*
Anderson’s, D., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.10;
L.302a). Graffiti scratches in exergue otherwise dark
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$500

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981.

 

2605*
Anderson’s, D., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.10; L.
302a). Dent in obverse field otherwise glossy dark brown
patina, good very very fine and rare.

$350

Private purchase in 1977.

 

2606*
Ashton, H., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.19; L.303).
Peripheral die breaks on the reverse, even glossy dark
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$150

Private purchase in 1975.

 

2607*
Ashton, H., Auckland halfpenny, 1859 (A.20; L. 303a).
Trace of die clashing on reverse near date, even glossy
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$120

Purchased from L. Hadley in 1979.
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2608
Ashton, H., Auckland halfpennies, 1858 and 1859 (A.19,
20; L.303, 303a). Both in similar die states to the previous
two, very fine and nearly extremely fine with edge nick
and bruise. (2)

$100

The first from L. Hadley in 1979, the second from Stacey.

 

2609*
Ashton, H., Auckland penny, 1862 (A.21; L.303b).
Reddish brown, reverse glossy brown, nearly  extremely
fine.

$150

Ex F. Pridmore [part III, lot 297 (part)] Collection and Pacific Coin
Co (Auckland) 1988.

 

2610*
Ashton, H, Auckland penny, 1863 (A.22; L.303c). Even
dark brown patina, good very fine.

$80

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981.

 

2611*
Ashton, H., Auckland penny, 1863 (A.23; L. 303d). Brown
with some red, spot lacquered otherwise nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$200

Purchased from Auckland Coin & Bullion Ltd.

 

2612*
Ashton, H, Auckland penny, 1863 (A.24; L. 303e). Good
very fine.

$100

Purchased from A. Robb in 1980.

2613
Ashton, H., Auckland pennies, 1862 and 1863 (2) (A.21-
3; L. 303 b, c, d). Very fine; very good; extremely fine.
(3)

$150

The first from J. Johnson in 1982, the second from P. & M Eccles in
1972 and the third from L. Hadley in 1979.

 

2614*
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland
penny, 1871 (A.326; L.304a). Nick on cheek otherwise
red and brown, nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.

$100

Private purchase in Christchurch in 1983.

 

2615*
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland
penny, 1871 (A.327; L.304b). Bluish brown and red,
uncirculated and rare thus.

$150

Private purchase in 1977.
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2616*
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland
penny, 1871 (A.328; L.304). Even dark brown, very fine
and rare.

$100

Purchased from T. Upjohn in 1979.

 

2617*
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland
penny, 1871 (A.-; L.304d) dies as Lampard I:B (Heyde
B:II). Contact mark on cheek otherwise nearly extremely
fine and possibly unique.

$1,000

Purchased from P. Eccles.

2618
Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland
pennies, 1871 (A.326- 8; L.304, a, b.). Extremely fine;
good extremely fine; fine. (3)

$150

The first from L. Morel in 1978, the second from J. Johnson in 1988
and the third from Piunti in 1980.

 

2619*
Barley, Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27; L.305).
Brown and red, uncirculated and rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$750

Private purchase in January 1976.

2620
Barley, Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27; L.305).
Even brown good very fine.

$100

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981.

 

2621*
Beath, G.L & Co, Christchurch penny, undated (A.32;
L.306). Die edge flaw on right of obverse 2.30 to 4 o’
clock as always, minor flan flecking otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Acquired privately in 1988.

2622
Beath, G.L. & Co, Christchurch penny, undated (A.32;
L.306). Very fine.

$40

Private purchase in 1977.

 

2623*
Beath, G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.35;
L. 306d). Red and brown, nearly uncirculated and rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$500

Ex P & M Eccles Sale 1981.

2624
Beath, G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.36;
L.306b). Even brown good very fine; cleaned and
lacquered nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100

The first ex Hadley in 1979, the second ex John Eccles in 1982.

 

2625*
Beath, G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.38;
L.306c). Medium brown good very fine; dark brown good
very fine. (2)

$180

The second (illus) acquired in Christchurch in 1983, the first in March
1972.
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2626*
Beath, G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.40;
L. 306a). Good fine and scarce.

$60

Acquired in August 1976.

  

2627*
Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42; L.307). Traces
of old mint red, extremely fine and rare.

$400

Purchased from Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1981.

  

2628*
Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42; L.307).
Lightly rubbed otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300

Purchased from Tony Grant in Wellington in 1981.

  

part
2629*
Brown & Duthie, New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50;
L.308). Good very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

The first ex P. Eccles sale in 1981, second (illus.) from T. Upjohn in
Wellington in 1981.

  

2630*
Caro, J & Co., Christchurh penny, undated (A.62; L.309).
Evidence of die clashing, minor hairline scratches,
otherwise attractive even brown patina, good very fine
and scarce thus.

$180

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1982.

2631
Caro, J & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62; L.
309). Crescent die break on obverse, dark brown patina,
upset die axis (or at 180 degrees) and some evidence of
die clashing, good very fine and rare thus.

$150

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1982.

2632
Caro, J & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62; L.309).
Similar die state to the previous but die axis at 90 degrees
rotation, contact marks otherwise medium brown patina,
very fine.

$100

Acquired privately in 1977.

  

2633*
Clark, Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64; L.310).
Obverse rim flaw at 1 o’clock otherwise light reddish
brown, extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$300

2634
Clark, Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64; L.310).
Traces of verdigris on obverse, slightly rubbed otherwise
good very fine.

$150

Acquired in 1974.
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2635*
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.65; L.311).
Medium brown grey - brown good very fine.

$70
Purchased from Southern Cross in 1981.

 

2636*
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.66; L.311a).
Hints of original red, attractive reddish blue glossy fields,
nearly uncirculated and very rare thus.

$250

Purchased from Format of Birmingham in January 1972.

 

2637*
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.66; L.311a).
Similar condition to the previous, nearly uncirculated.

$300
Purchased from P & M Eccles in 1982.

 

2638*
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.67; L.311b).
Attractive dark bluish brown glossy patina, good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$250
Acquired in August 1976.

 

2639*
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.68; L.311c).
Attractive glossy brown with some original mint red
virtually uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$500

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1982.

2640
Clarkson, S., Christchurch pennies, 1875 (A.65, 67, 68).
The second lacquered, very fine; extremely fine; good
very fine. (3)

$150

The first acquired in March 1976, the second from L. Morel in 1995,
the third from A. Robb in 1980.

 

2641*
Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.69; L.312).
Even brown nearly extremely fine. (2)

$250

The first acquired in July 1976, the second (illus) from Format in
1993.

 

2642*
Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.70; L.312a).
Even brown, very fine.

$90

Acquired in 1977.
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2643*
Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.71; L.312b).
Medium brown very fine and scarce.

$120

2644
Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru pennies, 1865 (A.70, 71;
L.312a, b). Scratched fine; fine.(2)

$70

The first acquired in March 1976, the second ex Wellington Coin
Club auction in 1984.

 

2645*
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.76; L.313).
Attractive dark grey and red brown patina with some
original mint red, nearly uncirculated and very scarce
thus.

$300

Ex P & M. Eccles auction in 1977.

 

2646*
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.77;
L.313a). Red and brown nearly uncirculated and rare
thus, one of the finest known.

$300

Ex P & M Eccles in 1977.

 

2647*
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.78,.
L.313b). Slightly rubbed to clean otherwise good very
fine and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$300

Acquired in 1979.

 

part
2648*
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland pennies, undated (A.76-8;
L313, a & b). The first (illus) and second attractive even
brown extremely fine, the third fine/ nearly fine. (3)

$300

The first two from T. Phipps in 1986 the third from B. Daly in 1978.

 

2649*
Day & Mieville, Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.98; L.314).
The first with old lacquer or oil treatment otherwise brown
patina, the second (illus) with die break through right
side of M in name, attractive dark brown patina, nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150

The first from P & M Eccles in 1976,the second acquired in 1975.
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2650*
De Carle, E. & Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101, 102;
L.315b, a). Evidence of die clashing as usual on both,
the second with the usual die breaks, the first red and
brown nearly uncirculated, the second dark glossy brown
good very fine. (2)

$200

The first acquired in 1974, the second from Piunti in 1980.

2651
De Carle, E & Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101, 2;
L.315b, a). A similar pair to the previous. Dark brown
good extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$150

The first from Pacific Coin in 1988, the second acquired in August
1976.

 

2652*
Forsaith, T.S., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.130; L.316). Even
brown patina, good very fine and rare thus.

$250
Purchased from L. Hadley in 1979.

 

2653*
Forsaith, T.S., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131; L.316a).
Even medium brown, extremely fine and rare thus.

$300

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 493 part) Collection and acquired in 1975.

2654
Forsaith, T.S., Auckland penny and halfpenny, 1858
(A.130,1; L.316,a). Dark toned good very fine with
scratches; carbon spot, dark brown, dent on scale pan
otherwise nearly extremely fine and sharp.(2)

$250

The first ex G.G. Heyde (lot 493 part) Collection and acquired in
1975, the second from Stacey.

 

part
2655*
Gaisford & Edmonds, Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142;
L.317). The first slightly rubbed brown patina very fine;
the second (illus) with traces of mint red, nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$200

The first from L. Morel in 1978, the second from Whitmore in 1975.

 

2656*
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth, penny, undated (A.143;
L.318). Medium brown patina, extremely fine.

$100

Acquired in 1993.

  

2657*
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth, penny, undated (A.144;
L.318a). Die break through E as usual, medium brown
patina, very fine and rare.

$200

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981.
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2658
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth pennies, undated (A.143,
4; L.318,a). First reddish brown extremely fine, the second
with very early stage die break, good fine. (2)

$100

The first ex P & M Eccles sale, second acquired in August 1976.

  

part
2659*
Gittos, B, Auckland penny, 1864 (A149;L319). Light
brown good very fine; medium brown nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$100

The first from J. Eccles in 1988 the second (illus) from Stacey.

  

2660*
Gourlay, T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.150;
L.320). Medium brown, good very fine and rare.

$300

Acquired by exchange from P. Robinson in 1986.

  

2661*
Gourlay, T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated
(A.151; L.320a). Glossy red brown extremely fine and
rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$500
Purchased from A. Robb in 1977.

2662
Gourlay, T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated
(A.150; L.320). Dark grey brown patina, very fine and
rare.

$200
Private purchase, Christchurch in 1983.

  

part
2663*
Gratten, R., Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152; L.321). Good
very fine and nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

The first from W. Stacey in 1987, the second (illus) acquired in 1974.

 

part
2664*
Hall, Henry J., Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.161;
L.322) normal die axis and upset (180 degrees) die axis
(2). Corroded obverse on first, second rubbed otherwise
good very fine, third (illus) even glossy brown extremely
fine,the first scarce. (3)

$100

The first acquired in July 1977, the second from A. Grant in 1979 and
the third in 1978.

  

2665*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch- Dease Hobart mule halfpenny,
undated (A.163; L.322b). Glossy red bluish brown patina
uncirculated and rare.

$1,500
Ex P & M Eccles in 1977.

  

2666*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.164; L.322e).
Hints of red, attractive frosty mint bloom, reddish brown,
uncirculated.

$200
Purchased from L. Hadley in 1979.
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part
2667*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.164, 165(2);
L.322e, f(2)). Attractive brown patinas, the second with
collectors ink no, good very fine- extremely fine. (3)

$150

The first acquired in November 1971, the second from J. Johnson in
1981 and the third (illus) from A. Grant in 1981.

2668
Hall, H.J., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.165 (4), 167,
168(2), 169(2); L.322f (4), 322j, 322 h (2), 322i (2)). two
with deteriorating obverse die of A.165 and the two A.169
struck with normal die axes otherwise all others are upset
or at 180 degrees, both A168 show diagnostic obverse
die break. Fine- very fine. (9)

$200

1 from Southern Cross in 1980, 2 from W.C.C Fair 1978, 3 from T.
Upjohn in 1982, 4 from L. Morel in 1978, 5 from W.C.C. auction (ex
Stacey), 6 from L. Morel in 1977, 7 & 8 acquired in July 1976, 9
acquired in 1979.

2669*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.-; L.322g).
Struck with upset die axis, 180 degrees, very fine and
rare.

$100
By exchange from T. Upjohn in 1982.

 

part
2670*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.172 (2); L.322
k). These and the next 4 lots all struck with die axis at 90
degrees. Lightly lacquered good very fine, edge and
surface damage otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$300

The first from L. Morel in 1995, the second (illus) from John Eccles in
1998.

 

2671*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.177; L. 322
l). Full glossy reddish brown uncirculated with only traces
of central planchet pitting in manufacture, one of the finest
known and very rare thus.

$600

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981 and ex A.H.F. Baldwin Collection,
Spink Australia Sale 3 (lot 185 part).

2672
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.178; L.322m
this token). Good/ very good and very rare.

$100
Acquired in Dunedin in 1980.

 

2673*
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.179; L.322n).
Irridescent bloom, uncirculated and very rare, one of the
finest known.

$800
Ex P & M. Eccles Sale in 1977 (lot 609).

2674
Hall, H.J., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.172, 177
and 179; L.322k, 322 l, 322n). Very fine; damaged very
fine; edge knocks otherwise fine. (3)

$180

The first ex P & M Eccles Sale, the second from L. Morel in 1978, the
third unknown source.

 

2675*
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.249;
L.323). Light pink red brown, nearly uncirculated and
rare thus.

$250
Acquired in 1977.
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2676
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.249;
L.323b). Some light pink mint red, flan slightly pitted in
manufacture and ribbon on right weak, extremely fine.

$150
From Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1982.

2677
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.250-
1; L.323). Deteriorating dies on reverse with extended
flaw at side of tunnel, red and dark grey brown nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$200
Acquired in 1974.

 

2678*
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.250-
1; L.323). Struck from defaced obverse die, reverse
planchet flaw and usual tunnel flaw. Dark brown, good
fine and probably unique.

$200

Purchased from B. Daly in 1986. All the foregoing Hobday & Jobberns
pennies have a corrected (re-punched) lettering in the issuer’s name.

 

part
2679*
Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.253;
L.323a). Even brown very fine. (2)

$150

The first (illus) acquired by exchange prior to 1980 (this illus in
Lampard), the second from Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1982.

 

2680*
Holland & Butler, Auckland penny, undated (A.263;
L.324 this token). Red and light blue brown uncirculated
and rare thus, one of the finest known.

$400
Acquired in 1975.

 

2681*
Holland & Butler, Auckland penny, undated (A.263;
L.324). Struck from well used dies, weak T in Butler on
obverse, reverse lettering weakly struck, glossy reddish
grey brown, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Acquired in 1977.

 

 

part
2682*
Hurley, J & Co., Wanganui penny and halfpenny, undated
(A.276 (2), 277 (2); L.325 (2), 325a (2)). Hints of red on
one halfpenny, one penny cleaned and re-toning otherwise
extremely fine or better. (4)

$200

The first (illus) from A. Robb in 1980, the second from L. Morel in
1978, the third (illus) acquired in 1974, the fourth in 1964.

 

part
2683*
Jones & Williamson, Dunedin penny, 1858 (A.308; L.326
this token). Attractive glossy red grey brown patina, with
old collector’s no in field of obverse otherwise good
extremely fine, another red brown extremely fine.(2)

$300

The first (illus) acquired in 1975, the second from Auckland Coin &
Bullion in 1981.
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2684*
Kirkaldie & Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny,
undated (A.311, 312; L.327, 327a). The first full mint
red uncirculated, the second brown with traces of red,
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

The first from Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1995, the second by
exchange from P. Robinson in 1988.

2685
Kirkaldie & Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny,
undated (A.311, 312, L.327, 327a). Some red on penny,
good extremely fine, the halfpenny with clashed obverse
die, extremely fine. (2)

$200

The first from P & M. Eccles in 1989, the second acquired in September
1969.

2686
Levy, Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (A.321; L.328).
The first even brown good very fine, the second cleaned
and slightly thinner flan otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$250

The first from T. Upjohn in 1983, the second by exchange with P.
Robinson in 1986.

 

2687*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (R.321; L.328a
this token) struck with upset die axis 180 degrees. Glossy
red brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$300
Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 539) Collection.

2688
Levy, Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (A.321;
L.328a). Struck with upset die axis 180 degrees and on
slightly thinner flan, good extremely fine.

$250
Purchased from P & M. Eccles.

 

2689*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington, Wellington head mule penny,
undated (A.323; L.328b). Glossy brown, planchet
adjustment marks under bust otherwise nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$600

Ex Manawatu Numismatic Society auction in 1978.

 

2690*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.322;
L.328e). Reddish grey brown glossy fields, extremely fine
and rare.

$500

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 539 part) Collection.

 

2691*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.322;
L.328e). Bluish red brown extremely fine and rare.

$500

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1982.

  

2692*
Levy, Lipman, Wellington, Hedberg Hobart mule
halfpenny, undated (A.325; L.378f). Glossy brown obverse
fields, reverse matt with traces of subdued original red,
uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1981.
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2693*
Marks, Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341; L. 329
this token). Glossy brown, minor contact marks on the
reverse otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$400
Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 546) Collection.

 

2694*
Marks, Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341; L.329).
Some dirt otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$350
Purchased from B. Daly in 1978.

 

part
2695*
Mason Struthers & Co., Christchurch penny, undated
(A.354; L.330). Glossy grey brown, nearly extremely fine,
another brown good very fine. (2)

$120

The first (illus) acquired in 1977, the second illustrated in Lampard.

 

part
2696*
Mason Struthers & Co., Christchurch penny, undated
(A.355; L.330a) The first with die curl, second with raised
dot on T. The second cleaned otherwise good very fine.
(2)

$120

The first (illus) from C. Taylor in 1980, the second ex G.C. Heyde (lot
549 part) Collection.

 

part

2697*
McCaul, George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359;
L.331). Third cleaned to red and lacquered with old
collectors ink no “359”, otherwise good extremely fine,
extremely fine, good very fine. (3)

$150

The first (illus) from Format in 1992, the second (reverse illus in
Lampard) ex Manawatu Numismatic Society sale in 1977 and the
third from L. Morel in 1978.

 

2698*
Mears, J.W., Wellington halfpenny undated (A.362; L.332
this token). Good very fine and well struck up in centre
for this, rare.

$500

Purchased from T. Phipps in 1981.

 

2699*
Mears, J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362;
L.332). Weak strike as usual in centre of obverse, medium
glossy brown very fine and rare.

$400

By exchange from Stacey.
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part
2700*
Merrington, J.M. & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363.
L.333 this token). Another in similar die state with hairline
die break rim to O in Nelson. Even brown nearly
extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$120

The first (illus) acquired in 1976, the second from L. Morel in 1978.

2701
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 and
undated (A.376(2), 377(2), 378(3); L.334,a, b). The last
worn (unusually) the others very fine- good very fine. (7)

$180

1, 6 & 7 from L. Morel in 1978, 3 acquired in 1974, 5 from Baker in
1975.

 

 

part
2702*
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch smaller size pennies,
1881 (A.379- 81; L. 334d, c, e). The first cleaned the
others mostly full red uncirculated and scarce thus. (3)

$300

The first from L. Morel in 1978, the second from H. Mitchell in 1997
and the third acquired in 1974 (Heyde?).

2703
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch smaller size pennies,
1881 and undated (A.379 (2), 380, 381, 382 (2), 383 (2);
L.334 c-g). Mostly with traces of some mint red, extremely
fine- nearly uncirculated. (8)

$150

Mostly acquired in 1974 ( ex Heyde ?) the sixth in 1969.

 

2704*
Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.387; L.335).
Hairline die break rim to palm leaf, attractive crimson
brown patina, good extremely fine and rare thus.

$200

Purchased from Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1982.

 

2705*
Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.388; L.335a
this token). Hairline die break rim to top left of palm.
Dark grey brown glossy tone, good extremely fine and
rare thus.

$200
Acquired in August 1976.

  

2706*
Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.-; L.335b
this token). Glossy brown, nearly extremely fine and very
rare, one of the finest known.

$500
Acquired in 1977.

 

2707*
Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.389; L.335c).
Good fine, even brown patina and very rare.

$400
Purchased from Goldbuyers in 1989.



97

2708
Morrin & Co., Auckland pennies, undated (A.387, 388).
Die breaks as usual, even brown patina nearly extremely
fine; dark brown nearly extremely fine. (2)

$300

The second from A. Grant in 1981, the first from J. Johnson in 1982.

  

part
2709*
Perkins & Co.; Dunedin penny, undated (A.435, L. 337).
Die breaks as usual on both sides, good very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$300

The first acquired in Nov 1976, the second (illus) ex P. M. Eccles Sale.

 

2710*
Perkins & Co., Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436;
L.337a). Dark grey brown patina, good very fine and
rare.

$300

Purchased from J. Johnson in 1982.

 

2711*
Perkins & Co., Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436;
L.337a this token). Dark grey brown patina, very fine or
better and rare.

$270

Ex P & M Eccles Sale in 1977.

 

Lot 2712 (part)

2712*
Peterson, W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437; L.338).
Even brown, nearly very fine; cleaned and lacquered
otherwise a sharp extremely fine. (2)

$500

The first from L. Hadley in 1979 and illustrated in Lampard, the
second ex P & M Eccles sale in 1981.

 

2713*
Pratt, William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.443;
L.339 this token). Even brown very fine and rare.

$240

Acquired in March 1976.

 

2714*
Pratt, William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.444;
L.339a). Dark brown, good very fine and rare thus.

$240

Acquired in 1981.

 

2715*
Pratt, William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.445;
L.339b). Hairline die break on obverse rim to scroll,
attractive glossy dark grey brown patina, good very fine
and rare thus, one of the finest known.

$300

Acquired in 1977.
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2716*
Pratt, William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.446;
L.339c). Dark brown patina, good very fine and rare
thus.

$270

Ex Wanganui Coin Fair in 1979.

2717
Pratt, William, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.443,
445; L.339, b). Two tiny dents on obverse of first otherwise
very fine or better. (2)

$180

The first from Format in 1986, the second ex Wellington Coin club
sale in 1982.

 

2718*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch penny, undated (A.447;
L.340). Medium brown patina, good extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$300

Purchased from Format in 1986.

 

2719*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch penny, undated (A.448;
L.340a). Patchy tone, red and brown uncirculated and
rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$500

Purchased from B.A Seaby Ltd in 1980.

  

2720*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch penny, undated (A.449; L.
340b). Good very fine.

$150
Purchased from L. Morel in 1978.

  

part
2721*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.447-
9; L.340, a, b). The last damaged and struck on a thin
flan otherwise fine, the first good very fine, the second
good extremely fine and rare thus. (3)

$400

The first acquired in 1977, the second (illus) from A. Grant in 1980,
the third unknown.

  

2722*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.450;
L.340c this token). Glossy medium brown patina, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$300
Ex P & M. Eccles Sale in 1977.

 

2723*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.451;
L.340e this token). Damaged otherwise very fine and very
rare.

$300
Acquired in Dec 1975.
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2724*
Reece, Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.452;
L.340d). Even brown, nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$350

Ex H. Robinson Collection and from R. Loosley in 1990.

2725
Reece, Edward, Christchurch halfpennies undated (A.450,
452; L.340c,d). Nearly very fine; nearly extremely fine.
(2)

$240

The first acquired in 1977, the second from Format in 1988.

 

 

part
2726*
Smith, S. Hague, Auckland penny, undated (A.470, 471,
475, 477; L.341, a, e, f). Very fine- extremely fine. (4)

$350

The first from P & M Eccles in 1978, the second (illus) from R.
Loosley in 1982, the third (illus) from Stacey by exchange, the fourth
from C. McNaught in 1975.

 

 

part
2727*
Smith, S. Hague, Auckland penny, undated (A473, 474,
478, -; L.341b, 341c, 341d, 341g). The last from Lampard
dies 7B. Good fine - very fine the last rare. (4)

$250

The first from A. Grant in 1980, the second from RNSNZ auction in
1982, the third & fourth (illus) from J. Johnson in 1981.

2728
Smith, S. Hague, Auckland penny, undated (A.470, 471,
475, 478; L.341,a, e, d). The third cleaned and re-toned
otherwise good extremely fine, the others very fine. (4)

$200

The first acquired in 1980, the second from Format in 1975, the third
from Auckland Coin & Bullion in 1982 and the fourth acquired in
1976.

 

 

part
2729*
Somerville, M., Auckland penny, 1857 (A.497 - 500;
L.342, a, b, c). The last good very fine, the others extremely
fine or better. (4)

$300

The first (illus) acquired in 1974, the second (illus) from L. Morel in
1978, the third from P & M. Eccles Sale in 1985, the fourth from
Max Stern & Co. in 1976.
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2730
Somerville, M., Auckland penny, 1857 (A.497-9; L.342,
a, b). Good fine; nearly extremely fine; very fine. (3)

$90

The first & third acquired in 1980, the second from T. Upjohn in
1981.

 

part
2731*
Union Bakery Company, Christchurch penny, undated
(A.588; L.343). Extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$250

The first from T. Upjohn in 1993, the second (illus.) from Format in
1992.

 

 

part
2732*
United Service Hotel, Auckland, (A.590, 591 (3); L.344,
344a (3)). The first (illus) medium brown with red, good
extremely fine, the others generally very fine or better,
the last with a large die cud flaw at 4 o’clock on the
reverse. (4)

$150

The first ex H. Robinson Collection (from R. Loosley in 1990) the
second ex P.& M. Eccles auction, the third from Baker by exchange
and the fourth (illus) from W. Leggett in 1987.

 

2733*
Wallace, James, Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592; L.345
this token). Trace of mint red in name otherwise brown
extremely fine/nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$350

Ex P & M. Eccles Sale.

 

2734*
Wallace, James, Wellington halfpenny, 1859 (A.593;
L.345a this token). Small scratch on obverse otherwise
medium brown, very fine and rare.

$300

Acquired in 1976.

2735
Wallace, James, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 1859
(A.592,3; L.345,a). Die curl at 9 o’clock on the obverse
of the second, dark blue brown patina, the first medium
brown both nearly very fine. (2)

$350

The first acquired in 1976, the second from T. Upjohn in 1981.

 

2736*
Waters, Edward, Auckland penny undated (A.610; L.346a
this token). Considerable original mint red, uncirculated
and very rare in this condition, the finest known.

$750

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 617 part) Collection in 1974.
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2737*
Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.609;
L.346). Even brown, extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$500

Purchased from T. Upjohn in 1982.

2738
Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.609, this
token, 610; L.346, 346 a). Very fine, nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$300

The first from L. Hadley in 1978, the second ex P.& M. Eccles sale.

 

2739*
Wilson, A.S, Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639; L.347). Light
reddish brown, good very fine and rare, especially in this
condition, one of the finest known.

$1,250

Ex H. Robinson Collection (from Percy Robinson by exchange in
1986).

 

2740*
Wilson, A.S., Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639; L.347 this
token). Old scratches on the reverse, otherwise attractive
brown patina good very fine and rare, especially in this
condition.

$1,000

Ex G.C. Heyde (lot 622) Collection in 1974.

 

 

part
2741*
Holloway, Professor, London pennies and halfpennies,
1857 and 1858 (A.660, 666(2), 668(2), 672 (2) and 660
countermarked “Wilson/ Engraver/ 390 Pitt S”. The last
fine, the others very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$240

Most acquired from L. Morel in 1978 the last of each date from W.
Stacey by exchange.

2742
Countermarked tokens; Hh MACKIE incuse on obverse
of R.Gratten penny (A.152) J.S. incuse on obverse of
Milner & Thompson penny (A.382) another on both sides
of A382, GVR incuse on reverse S. Hague Smith penny
(A.470) also has large incuse DC (?) on obverse. Australia,
J incuse on obverse of R. Parker penny (A.409). Fair -
fine, the first rare. (5)

$100

2743
Clarkson, S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.67; L.311b);
Clarkson and Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.69;
L.312); Gilmour, John, New Plymouth, penny, undated
(A.143; L.118); Kirkaldie & Stains, Wellington penny,
undated (A.311; L.327); Licensed Victuallers Assn,
Auckland penny, 1871 (A.326; L.304a); Milner &
Thompson, Christchurch penny, undated (A.378; L.334b)
1881 (A381; L.334e). The last silver plated, generally
good very fine or better. (7)

$200



102

 

part
2744*
Hall, Henry J., Christchurch penny undated (A.159;
L.322c) (2); Hall, H.J., initials only (A.165; L.322f)
Extremely fine; pitted very fine; fine.(3)

$90

The first acquired in October 1970 and the second from D. Carr in
1979.

2745
Pratt, William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.443;
L.339) also S.Hague Smith penny (A.470; L.341) with
rim filed off (?). Nearly very fine; fine. (2)

$90

2746
Duplicate tokens of different issuers, Beath (A.36, 38;
L.306b, c); Archibald Clark (A64; L.310); Clarkson (A.66
(2); L.311a (2)); Samuel Coombes (A.77, 78; L.313a, b).
Very good - very fine. (7)

$150

2747
Duplicate tokens of different issuers, John Gilmour (A.143,
L.318 (2)); Gittos (A149; L.3198); Gratten (A.152; L.321);
Kirkaldie & Stains (A.311; L327); Mason Struthers &
Co. (A.355; L.330a) McCaul (A.359 (2); L.331 (2)). Fine-
good very fine. (8)

$180

2748
Duplicate tokens of various issuers, Gittos (A149; L.319);
Licensed Victuallers (A326; L.304a); Milner & Thompson
(A.378; L.334b); S.Hague Smith (A.470, 475; L.341,
341e); Somerville (A.498; L.342a); United Service Hotel
(A.590 (2); L.344 (2)). Fine- good very fine. (8)

$150

2749
Duplicate tokens of H.J. Hall (A.164 (2), 165 (4) 165
upset die axis 180 degrees (3), plain letters A172 (3); L.322
e (2), 322 f (7) 322 k (3). Very good- very fine. (12)

$240

2750
Duplicate tokens of (Auckland) Licensed Victuallers Assn.
(A.326 (6), 327 (2); L.304a (6) 304b (2)). Fine- good very
fine. (8)

$80

2751
Duplicate tokens of various issuers; Licensed Victuallers
(A.326 (3); L.304a (3)); Milner & Thompson (A.378 (3);
L334b); S. Hague Smith (A.470; L.341); Somerville
(A.497, 499, 500; L.342, a,c) and Holloway penny and
halfpenny 1858. Very good- good very fine. (12)

$180

2752
Duplicate tokens of Milner & Thompson (A.378 (3), 379,
381, 382, 383; L.334b (3), d, e, f, g) also Licensed
Victuallers (A.326 (2), L. 304a(2)). Fine- extremely fine.
(9)

$120

NEW ZEALAND COMMUNION TOKENS

2753
Whangarie (Whangarei, Auckland) Church, undated
(circa 1864), (L.361; GRW.132; C.6245; B.7170).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$60

   

2754*
Auckland, St. Andrew’s Church, undated (circa 1865)
(L.362; GRW.101; C.503, B.589). Both full mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

The first illustrated.

   

2755*
Otahuhu (Auckland), 1854, (L.363; GRW.121; C.4788,
B.5445). Extremely fine and rare.

$500

Now St Johns Papatoetoe.

   

2756*
Otahuhu (Auckland), as previous. Very fine and rare.

$400

Now St Johns Papatoetoe.
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2757*
Wellington, St. Andrew’s Church, undated (circa 1870)
(L.365; GRW.-; C.-; B.7143). Toned with slight tin pest,
fine and excessively rare.

$1,500

Found by W.H. Lampard in an antique shop in Wellington, 1971. The
only other specimen recorded was the W.J. Noble example, (see Noble
Numismatics sale 64, part B, lot 382).

2758
Wellington, St. John’s Church, 1878 & 1886 (L.366,367;
GRW.129,130; C.6219,6220; B.7141,7142). Extremely
fine, both cast replicas. (2)

$50
The second ex Leon Morel.

  

2759*
Wellington, St. John’s Church, 1886 (L.367; GRW.130;
C.6220; B.7142). Uncirculated and extremely rare thus.

$600

Purchased from John Eccles, Wellington stamp and coin dealer.

  

2760*
Wellington, St. John’s Church, as previous. Good very
fine and extremely rare.

$550
Purchased from Jim Johnson in 1981.

   

2761*
Nelson, Trinity Church 1849 (L.368; GRW.114; C.6073;
B.6953). Extremely fine with traces of mint bloom,
possibly the finest known.

$500

This type with square corners similar to that illustrated in “Lampard”.

  

2762*
Nelson, Trinity Church 1849 (L.368; GRW.114; C.6073;
B.6953). Fine and very rare.

$200

This type with cut corners, not illustrated in “Lampard” but similar
to the W.J. Noble specimen (see Noble Numismatics Auction 64, part
B, lot 369).

   

2763*
Christchurch (Canterbury), St Pauls Presbyterian Church,
undated, (circa 1860), (L.369; GRW.102; C.1244; B.1432).
Extremely fine.

$40

A cast replica, ex Leon Morel, Christchurch.

 

part
2764*
Oamaru (Otago) (St. Paul’s Church) undated (circa 1868)
(L.370; GRW.117; C.4707; B.5355). Extremely fine. (2)

$60

The first illustrated.

2765
Oamaru (Otago) (St. Paul’s Church), as previous. Good
very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

 

2766*
Free Church of Scotland, (used in Otago), undated, (circa
1840’s), (L.371; GRW.118; C.6457; B.7503). Good very
fine.

$50

Although a stock Scottish issue, some were brought to New Zealand
by passengers on “John Wickliffe” 1848.

Ex Leon Morel, Christchurch in 1983.
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2767*
Otago, Scottish Reformed Presbyterian Mission, 1844
(L.372; GRW. 119; C.4629; B.5259). Considerable
original mint bloom, good extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Sold along with a cast replica. Ex Leon Morel, Christchurch in 1983.

  

2768*
Otago, Scottish Reformed Presbyterian Mission, 1844
(L.372; GRW. 119; C.4629; B.5259). Has been lacquered,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Ex Tony Grant, Wellington.

2769
Otago, Presbyterian Church of Otago, undated (circa
1864) (L.373; GRW.120; C.4782; B.5439), Very fine -
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$40

The second ex Wellington Coin Club auction in 1983.

  

2770*
Dunedin, First Church Otago, 1848 (L.374, this piece;
GRW.105; C.4787; B.5444). Nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$300

  

2771*
Dunedin, First Church Otago, 1848 (L.374; GRW.105;
C.4787; B.5444). Slight tin pest otherwise very fine and
rare.

$200

  

2772*
Waikouaiti (Otago) Presbyterian Church, 1863 (L.375;
GRW.127; C.6194; B.7114). Usual “tin pest” or blistering
otherwise nearly very fine - very fine and rare. (2)

$120

 

2773*
Port Chalmers (Otago) Presbyterian Church 1848 (L.376;
GRW.123; C.5007; B.5713). Extremely fine with original
colour and rare.

$150

Makers name: S. Reading Dunedin, at bottom on both sides.

 

2774*
Port Chalmers (Otago) Presbyterian Church 1848 (L.376,
this piece; GRW.123; C.5007; B.5713). Good very fine
with original colour and rare.

$120

Makers name: S. Reading Dunedin, at bottom on both sides.

  

2775*
Dunedin, Knox’s Church 1860 (L.378, this piece;
GRW.106; C.1918; B.2178). Usual “tin pest” or blistering
for this otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$100

2776
Dunedin, Knox’s Church 1860 (L.378; GRW.106; C.1918;
B.2178). Usual “tin pest” or blistering for this otherwise
very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Leon Morel, Christchurch.

2777
 North Dunedin (Otago) (St. Stephen’s) Presbyterian
Church, 1871 (L.379; GRW.115; C.4677; B.5312).
Uncirculated. (3)

$60
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2778*
Dunedin, St. Andrew’s, undated (circa 1860) (L.380;
GRW.107; C.1917; B.2177). Brilliant uncirculated - toned
uncirculated. (2)

$90

The first illustrated.

2779
Dunedin, St. Andrew’s, undated (circa 1860) (L.380;
GRW.107; C.1917; B.2177). Extremely fine. (3)

$90

 

2780*
Dunedin (Otago) Anderson’s Bay Church, undated (circa
1848) (L.381; GRW.103; C.4783; B.5440). Extremely fine;
brilliant uncirculated and rare thus. (3)

$200

Reverse shows makers name, Kirkwood & Son at top, Edinb. Scotland
at bottom. The last illustrated and is the “Lampard” catalogue piece.

  

2781*
Green Island (Otago) Church, undated (circa
1868),(L.382; GRW.109; C.2667; B.3001). Good very fine
- very fine and scarce. (2)

$100

The first illustrated.

 

part
2782*
Kaihiku, Otago, Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1866), (L.383; GRW.111; C.4784; B.5441). Nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine. (2)

$50

The second illustrated and is the “Lampard” catalogue piece.

2783
East Taieri (Otago) Presbyterian Church 1864 (4), North
Taieri (Otago) Presbyterian Church, undated (circa 1864)
(4), West Taieri, 1864 (2) and Waihola (Otago) 1864 (2)
(L.384-7; GRW.108, 116, 131, 126; C.204, 4681, 6242,
6193; B.2291, 5319, 7165, 7113). All of local
manufacture, generally extremely fine-nearly
uncirculated. (12)

$200

  

2784*
Warepa, Otago, Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1866) (L.388, this piece; GRW.128; C.4786; B.5443). Some
mint bloom, extremely fine and very rare.

$270

  

2785*
Warepa, Otago, Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1866) (L.388; GRW.128; C.4786; B.5443). Nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$250

  

2786*
Tapanui (Otago) Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1866) (L.389, this piece; GRW.124; C.5939, B.6802).
Some original colour, extremely fine and very rare.

$370

  

2787*
Tapanui (Otago) Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1866) (L.389; GRW.124; C.5939, B.6802). Some original
colour extremely fine and very rare.

$370
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2788*
Tokomairiro Church, Otago, 1860, (L.390, this piece;
GRW.125; C.4785; B.5442). Very fine and scarce.

$80

Ex Tom Upjohn 1982. With normal 180 degree die axis.

2789
Tokomairiro Church, Otago, 1860, (L.390; GRW.125;
C.4785; B.5442). Very fine or better and scarce. (6)

$300

With normal 180 degree die axis.

2790
Tokomairiro Church, Otago, 1860, (L.390; GRW.125;
C.4785; B.5442). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$40

With medal die axis, possibly H.G. Williams (c.1930’s) replicas, struck
in lead.

 

2791*
Otepopo, Presbyterian Church (Otago), 1864, (L.391;
GRW.122; C.4789; B.5446). Good very fine and rare.

$300

  

2792*
Otepopo, Presbyterian Church (Otago), 1864, (L.391, this
piece; GRW.122; C.4789; B.5446). Very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Leon Morel, Christchurch dealer, 1983.

  

2793*
Longbush (Southland) undated (circa 1864) (L.392, this
piece; GRW.112; C.3924, B.4442). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$350

 

2794*
Longbush (Southland) undated (circa 1864) (L.392;
GRW.112; C.3924, B.4442). Very fine and rare.

$300

 

2795*
Invercargill, Southland, Presbyterian Church, undated
(circa 1866) (L.393; GRW.110; C.2962; B.3357).
Extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$150

The first illustrated.

 

2796*
Kakanui (Otago) Presbyterian Church, undated (circa
1875) (L.(394); GRW.-; C.-; B.-). Original mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated and excessively rare, unpublished in
the standard references.

$1,500

Allocated the number L.394 by W.H. Lampard, unknown at the time
of publication of his work in 1981. Another example sold in the W.J.
Noble Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 64, Part B, lot 366).

2797
Communion tokens, electrotype cast replicas, North
Taieri, undated, (L.384; GRW.116; C.4681; B.5319; St
John’s Wellington 1886 (L.367; GRW.130; C.6220; B.7142
; Warepa, Otago, undated, (L.388; GRW.128; C.4786;
B.5443) Otepopo 1864, (L.391; GRW.122; C.4789;
B.5446). Extremely fine. (4)

$50


